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Completion of IdIkId Power ProJed

+
CHANDRA:
PRASAD

0124. SHRI PRABODH
SHRI YAMUNA

MANDAL:

Will the Minister of IRRIGATION

AND POWER be pleased to state:

(a) whether revised targets for the completion of Idikki Power Project are not likely to be achieved; and

(b) if so, the reasons therefor?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE

MINISTRY OF IRRIGATION AND
POWER (SHRI BALGOVIND VERMA):
(a) and (b). It is likely that the first unit will be commissioned in March 197 ~

instead of December, 1974. This slight delay is anticipated due to labour unrest.

SHRI PRABODH CHANDRA: May J know from the Government if thIS delay in the completion of the project is only the first delay, because, previously to that also. there was a delay. since it was envisaged that the project should be finished by 1973" Then there was some delay for six month,; then again this is the third delay, not the first delay. May

I know from the Government if they are very definite that this will be the last delay and not the first, second Or the third

delay?

THE MINISTER OF
AND POWER (DR.

IRRIGATION
K. L. RAO):

Actually, this project must have been completed in 1971. There has been a delay of three years. It has been unfortunate; and it was mainly due to labour unrest. (Interruption). Essentially it was due to labour unrest. and po",ibly some financial strain. But we have been trying to watch this very carefully and we hope that this project will be completed-this is a very useful project-in time by 1975 March.

SHRI PRABODH CHANDRA: , would like to draw !fle attention of the Chair to the Cft"iglua' reply wllich .says:

"It Is fikely that tbe first unit will be commissioned in Marcb 1975 instead of December 1974."

The reply noW given is that it 5hould have been completed by 1971 and not in December 1974. It i. a mis-statement of fact. Along with the delay in the completion of tbe project, tbere has been a revision of the estimate amounting to Rs. 85 erores or a little more than that.

S'O. 1 wanted to know if there is lik.ely to be delay in the completion of the project and also whether there is likely to be some more cost added to the project as has been done previously.

DR. K. L. RAO: The original date fixeJ for the completion of the project when it was sanctioned was 1971. but due to the several reasons that J haVe mentioned the date was postponed from time to time;

it was first 1973, and then again to 1974
Now, we hope it will finally he finished hy March, 1975. About the e'limate, the last estimate was PUt at aho'lt Ro. 8()

crores.

I!.lT lI'~'fT sr",~ ~ 'f : #r ~ "r 'l0"T
~ r.. ~ lJ.f.rc;mt 1975 Cf'f, f,"l1~~

F-! ~, ~ r.. ~ 'l;RlfR m f.f;
f~, 1974 if ~ gl~ 'fT"ir ,~'r

It says instead of December 1974, it going to he commissioned in 1 Q75. there is a slight delay of some three four months due to labour unrest

i,

~'l.

or

i1! ~.~ ~ ~r..' T~ 1975

~ mlT m <it ;r@ ~ <iT :;r~fllT ;;rr'l1TT ?

I!.ll ;fI ;flftflf;~ 'fJ:l'i ...... r if! llQr
mllTT g f'fi" I 975 ~. m<T 'f@' ~:; fi{l]l
~

SHRI H. M. PATEL: The Minister"s reply is to the effect that 1971 was not the correct date for the completion of this project and that the real date is 1974 and, therefore, the delay is only of a fe~
months. If I have understood him aright, then, I say it seems to me to be a misunderstanding because the project has been. delayed as a result of labour troubles repeatedly fOr the last three years. The project, which should have been completed in 1971 has, in elfeet, been delayed by fOUr years, and it may considerably be delayed further because the labour. trouble5 are not over. Will the Minister kindly elucidate the position audibly?

DR. K. L. RAO: It is true that I sub·
mitted that according to the original plaD, it should have. been completed in 1971.
This is one of the very useful projects which gives plenty of POWer and had it been completed Kerala would have gained a lot of money. because it is a surplus State and it could have sold it to Tamil Nadu and My.ore aod earned a lot of money. But unfortunately I must accep' that there has been a certain amount of labour trouble. We have got a review of the project every three months. No other T·roject was paid so much att~ntion dS this one. But in spite of that. it has been found that every time there is some troll-
ble Or other. There is go slow now. ThIS is very unfortunate. because il IS an extremely good project. Gove, nment of Kerala is very anxious about it and it is doing its best. I would appeal even "OW to the various. mem er~ concerned to -sec

,hat a little more activity is put in. If that is dOlle. we CaD do it even before
1974 itself.

SHRf H. M. PATEL: Will the Minister h.: gool! enough to indicate what has been the extra cost :1<'; a rt:~lIIt of this delay to the Goverrlrnent of India Or o ern~cnl of Kerala?

DR. K. L. RAO: I would not say extra cost due to the delay. But the extra cost over the revised c~1 imatc due to various circumstances like the dc,alllation. the conflict with Pakistan. the reneral price rise. etc., is ahout Rs. 12 crares,

lit! ,{TQ ~~'  : q'Ift mft 11~ it
'l>tlT PfrQ'fi:r;r.l '1>1 q"fQ' ~ ~'1 'lOTlf it
<!TaT qsr I .r ;;n;;;rr T.f1'Qiir ~ f'l> if1IT

'3'f ,~ '1>1 'Pl'ro ~ 1<:'1' .~ ~ Q:r.
~ ~ f~ it . .rffi 'm'T it 'I>1lT, ,~~r.r.rr
1975 a'li ~ ~r ~ 7

DR. K. L. RAO: As I said, the Government of Kerala is very anxious and they are doing their best in this direction.
Now of course the monsoon season is there and no work can be dODe now.

The work will be resumed in October. I feel, as I said, the project could be completed even by 1974 if there is a little more activity.

SHRI C. M. STEPHEN: The Minister says that the delay in the completion of the project is entirely due to labour trouble. May I know whether there have not been cases ot disputes between the contractoJ'l and the Government and this has also contributed to the delay in the completion of the project? May I know whether the stubbornness of the Government in not granting to the labour some rise in the wages as Ii result of the ri.~e in cost of living is also responsible tor the delay and this could have been avoided? I n one word. I want to know whe·
ther the disputes be.tween the contractors and the Government have been a greater contributory factor to the delay in the completion of the !,roject and that the contribution to the delay by the labour is only fractional?

DR. K. L. RAO: I submitted there may be many other factors. But, according to my judgement the major factor was the labour trouble.

DeposIts Collected by Mandl Limited

·125. SHRI MADHU LIMA YE: Will the Minister of LA W, JUSTICE AND COMPANY AFFAIRS be pleased to
,tate:

(aj whether Maruti Limited bas collected deposits worth Rs. 4 crores from 200 agents/depositors;

(b) if this figure is not correct, what is tho octual figure of the deposits collected;

(c) what is the rate of interest, if any. on these deposits; and

(d) whether permission
ment to collect e osit~

agents was given by
Maruti Limited?

from Govern-
from would-be
Government to

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF LAW, JUSTICE AND
COMPANY AFFAIRS (SHRI DEBA-
BRATA BARUA): (a) to (c). The latest balance sheet of Maruti Limited filed with

